

# THE NATIONAL PARKS AMENDMENT ACT **COMMENCEMENT ORDER 1978**

# KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General

## ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 18th day of December 1978

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 4 (4) of the National Parks Amendment Act 1974, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

### ORDER

- 1. Title—This order may be cited as the National Parks Amendment Act Commencement Order 1978.
- 2. Commencement of provisions of section 4 of National Parks Amendment Act 1974 relating to Fiordland National Park—Section 4 of the National Parks Amendment Act 1974, so far as it relates to the Fiordland National Park, shall come into force on the 1st day of January 1979.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

## EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect. The effect of this order is to bring into force on 1 January 1979 the following provisions:

(a) Section 9 (5) of the National Parks Act 1952 (enacted by section 4 (1) of the National Parks Amendment Act 1974), authorising the Governor-General,

by Order in Council, to define the boundaries of the Fiordland National Park.

(b) The repeal by section 4 (2) of the National Parks Amendment Act 1974 of the Fifth Schedule to the National Parks Act 1952, which defined the boundaries of the Fiordland National Park.

(c) The repeal by section 4 (3) of the National Parks Amendment Act 1974 of section 3 (a) of the National Parks Amendment Act 1955, which amended the Fifth Schedule to the National Parks Act 1952.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 21\_December 1978.

This order is administered in the Department of Lands and Survey.